
Agenda Item#: 3.M.4. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 15, 2006 

Department: Parks and Recreation 

Submitted By: Parks and Recreation Department 

Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[X] Consent 
[] Ordinance 

[] Regular 
[] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Second Amendment to Agreement 
(R2001-1656), as amended (R2004-1995), with the City of Riviera Beach for funding of the Dan 
Calloway Recreation Complex - Phase I. 

Summary: This Second Amendment to Agreement extends the project completion date for this project 
from March 31, 2006, until March 31, 2007, to allow the City of Riviera Beach additional time needed 
to complete construction of the Dan Calloway Recreation Complex - Phase I and provide the required 
documentation to the County for project reimbursement. This project received an $800,000 allocation 
from the 1999 $25 Million Recreational and Cultural Facilities Bond. District 7 (PK) 

Background and Justification: The County entered into an Agreement with the City of Riviera 
Beach on October 2, 2001, in an amount not-to-exceed $800,000 for construction of the Dan Calloway 
Recreation Complex - Phase I. The City requested a second amendment to extend the project 
completion date because the hard surface courts funded in Phase I of this project as approved in the 
lnterlocal Agreement were omitted from the City's original construction contract and are being 
constructed within the next several months. The change in the project completion date will allow for 
the City to receive the entire $800,000 reimbursement for this project by allowing additional time for 
the courts to be completed. The remainder of the project is complete and has already received project 
reimbursement. All other terms 'of the Agreement remain the same. 

The Amendment has been executed on behalf of the City of Riviera Beach, and now needs to be 
approved by the Board of County Commissioners. 

Attachment: Second Amendment to Agreement 

Date 

stant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2006 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

2007 2008 

-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No __ 
Budget Account No.: Fund __ Department__ Unit __ 

Object__ Program NIA 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2009 2010 

-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-
-0- -0-

-0- -0-

There is no fiscal impact created by this Amendment. Agreement is encumbered with 
document# KPO 581 PRCP101804*2. 

. 
C. Departmental Fiscal Review: __ __,;;,~..;.._-+--------------

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 10/95 
ADM FORM 01 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment 

G:\SYINGER\BOND99\DanCalloway\Agd3.doc 

2 . 

This ~dment cr>mpties with 
our review requirements. 



SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH FOR THE DAN 

CALLOWAY RECREATION COMPLEX - PHASE I 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is entered into on ____ , 
by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and the City of Riviera Beach, a corporate body 
politic pursuant to the Constitution of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 
"MUNICIPALITY". 

W I T N E S S ET H: 

WHEREAS, on October 2, 2001, COUNTY entered into an Agreement, as 
amended, with MUNICIPALITY (R-2001-1656) to provide funding in an amount up to 
$800,000 for construction of the Dan Calloway Recreation Complex - Phase I to be 
completed on or before March 31, 2006, as amended; and 

WHEREAS, MUNICIPALITY has requested a time extension of the project 
completion date of twelve (12) months in order to complete construction of the Dan 
Calloway Recreation Complex and provide required project completion paperwork to 
COUNTY; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to allow for additional project completion time for 
construction of said project, which will benefit all citizens of Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.06 of the Agreement, as amended, shall be further amended by 
deleting "fifty four (54) months from the date of execution" and inserting "sixty six (66) 
months from the date of execution" in its place. 

2. Except as provided herein, each and every other term of the Agreement, as 
amended, shall remain in full force and effect and the Agreement is reaffirmed as modified 
herein. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents, 
have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

By:----------
Deputy Clerk 

ATTffiST~-
By: 

citycer -,,-[),&-V:-'C4>i-'1)(f6;_,;q_SD..!,_f 

~4'7,,1.J 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:-----------,----
Tony Masilotti., Chairman 

Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

By: ____________ By: _____________ _ 

City Attorney County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

By: a~·" 
Dennis L. Eshleman, Director 
Parks and Recreation Department 



Nov-01~2005 10:41am. From-ARTHUR J, GALLAGHER-MIAMI I S055Sal408 T-118 P.002/003 F-934 

ACQRD711 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I l:IA'I'& (MIINllWfYYY) 
11/0:r./05 l'IIODUC~FI 1•l05•!i92•'0eo THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER. OF INF.ORMATION J>..i;hur ii, Galla!:l'll~r ~tD~ ~ll9'mr.ane St1:i:v.l.i:o:1 ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THS Ci;RTIFICATE .Ar.:l;i.ir .:r • ~allagha~ ~ co. c,io~1da) HOLDER. "rl11$ CERTIFICATE· DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ll20tl 11',W. 4:l.11t: Street: ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY YHE POLICIE!S 8ELOW, :S\l.\t& 200 

Mia.,,,J., ft. 33166 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAJCI INIIJlt:t> 
INSUl'<EA.A: P1:d.1:1.c•t= 1$XC988 t.. S1.1~l.ua Linet :i:~, 

City.of ~ivie~a B•~i:h 
1N$~1!t{a:MidwOJ1t BlliPloya:ca Ca.$ '(!g 23612 600 W. Blue ~~rQ~ ~aul&vard 
IN:!IU~RC, Sult• Cl.0.2 

Aiviera ~aach. ft 13404 /'i$Ul'tiiiRP: 

INf\i~I'!: coveAAGES 
Thi: f'OI.ICtl!S OF INSURANCE: I.ISTIO BELOW HAVE BE.EN ISSUE0 'T"O TH~ IN.!U~5D NAM!;O ABOV~ FOR ii-IE POLICY FIRIOD INOICATIO, NO'TWl'THSY.ANOING 
ANY RE!OVIREMENT. TERM 0~ CON0ITION OF ANY COllcTAACT OR OTtf~~ OOCIJMENT W1T11 RliSPECT 'rO'WMICH THIS ceR.rrr1CA7E MAY SE ISSUEO OR 
MAY P!!~l'AIN, TI;E INSl.tMNCJ: AFFORDED SYTl'JS POLICIES OESCRIBF!!:I HEREIN IS SUBJt:CT TO All. Tne TlRMS, EXCLU$10NS AND CONDITIONS OF SIJCj,j 
POLICleS,A~GREGATELIMltS SHOWN MAY HA\/U e:eEN REOUCED aYPAIO CLAIMS. 

. 1~: ~~: 'rvR'i:'f\ll'u ... ,,"-.u .... l'el.1e-t HUMIIC/11 l'~~YliFf'1s,;;11VE "j1~Cl ij:qiRATION 
LIMIT'S' 

,. 
~ll~AI. llABILl'YY Gl•~1•J;X0000~i-01 l:.O/Ol/05 lr,/01/06 11!'.A.Cli OCCURRENCli 5 l, 000, 000 X COMMERCIAL GENS:AA~ I ~ILJTY 

~iMj"~gtEe=:;-.... , $ -0 ~LAll\lS W.08 0 QeC1,1R -
ME:leXl"(A,,VallO»~ • - P!MONA:.61\0Vl~.iuRY $ - OS'.HcRALA~Glle'4-ATE $ 1,0011,000 (;:EH'LAl)GttEGAYSr.!Mf t N'PLII;$ PER: 
~~OOUCTS-COI.IP.<Of>ACG J i--i PQ~ICV n ~,Ll,.,Q; n L.QO , 

I 

:>. .&1'0MOBU UAl!II.ITY G1·A3-KX000026•01 10/0l/OS 10/01/01!! 
OOMBINEll SINGUii UMlT ;1,000,000 

X ANYAl•TQ 
tE~~III) -- At.L OWNll'O AUTO$ 

SCtilit!Ul.1;0 Al.ITC~ eooll.YIN.'UAY 

' 
..._ 

(l'91'ptt801l) X HIR.iOAUTOS 
,, - BOO~ V INJ\IRY 

$ 

X NONb.VNECJAllf04 
(Petx.:1.!erJ) 

~ -
P~OPt;lm' OAMAG! 
(?t:ir;icctdeflrJ $ i,.,.iv,ce LIA&lu'l'Y 

Al.ITC ONLY• EAACClDEN'I' $ RANYAUTO 

0Tl'1ERTl'WI eAACC $ 
Au\'CONL'I': AGG 5 

A E)ICESS/1.IMIIRCl.'-A LIABILITY Rl•A3•11-000002lr0l 10/0l/05 10/01/0& EA¢~ OCCURKE..,.011 $ 2, ooo. 000 ~ OCCUR • C~M& w.DE 
AOO/s:'°lA1E 52,000,000 

' ~ OEC<ICTl~I.E 

i AmM10~ t 

s :a WORKER$ C0114PENSA l'IOII ANll 2WC:OOS191 l0/01/0S 10/01/(l§ I T"XM"tf;.1:4~ I JC 1°~-
EMPI-OYl!!llli' I.IA51LflY 
A'lf'f PROPRIETOIWARTNeAADcUCl,iTl',i; INC 

E.t. l;ACHACCIDEH'r 1 l., ooo,ooa O~F,CfR,Mlal,1tlEf! il:,CC\1/0cO? EKC 

!!. L. DlSWE • EA liMPLOYE!! , 1, ooo. 000 
"re·· 4W&Ci'T~ ~,,(I., .. 
S ec::1.-,L PROVISIQ!:!$ bllfOw 

E.L. DrSE'.ASe ·POLICY L•.ViT tl,IHl0,000 
l°lT/ill~ 

C!i:ii:e:a;,r10N OF OPS:RAl10Ns', LOCATION$/Vl;Hli!Y,S/ EXCUJ;10N&AOCICC B'Y l!NOQRHME>n' / Sl'£C::IAL 5'ROV1Sl0Nf; Gt ~Unit$: $1,000,00o ~~r Occur~eae~ l~clusivM o! $100,000 s:a ~L ~Lmi~a, ~1,000,000 P~r Q~c~rreAce l'.l:i¢1~aive ot Jl00,000 si~ ~e, Fu~ains' ,or we~~ SOr..h and we~~ 3ist ~oad ~~ojaoe. 

P4 :Lai aaaeh co~nty ~o-~d o~ C=ies1o~ek~ i~ conaida+od to be~ k-.ed A~ou.od uode~ th~ deti~!tiou or~-~ Asau~•~ t:l:.e evi.ta .. o;,c,d policy ~ui, :;;,;,l.ely vit4 .eapeotn t,,;, 1hnera1 t.,:h,bilify CQverae-e aa evidenced henin aa 
tor lw writUllL r;:,;,nt~acr:, 

CERTIFICATE HOLOf:R 

33~3 Belvodc.e Road 
• .i::02 

WQ~~ P&~ Daaon, F~ ~3406 

ACORO 25 (2001/08) is~~vn. 
351!93:U 

V.!IA 

""'i'lt:r.'"el 

CANCl:1.LATION. 
SHQULO ANY Of Till! ABOVE 0'6Cill8ED P0UCU;6 BE CANCl:U .. EO BEFORl1' 'l'HI! IPO'IRATlON 
OA.TE THC!F!EOF, TH!l 1$iUING !NSullJiR 11\111.L l!Nl)~l'OR TO MAii. .,.l.Q._ PAYS V'll'IITTEN 
NOT1Ct iO THI; Cl!!RTIFICA'rl; l!O~Dl!'A ...._llll=t> TO 'r/oli L!f"T, BUT FAILUA; TO 00 SQ rliAI.I. 
IMPOSf NO oat.mATION OR Ll,,\.lHU'rY OF A)/'/ 1(1Ni;> UPON TIIE IKSURE~ IT.II .a.<;~NTS OR 

©ACORD CORPORA'i'ION 1988 
Powtt~d ByCurtiflcatosNow"" 

SNI~lIM 3 W~IllIM ESEE0P8!9S 00:91 900G/0G/90 


